The presentation of impairment has been further specified

in relation to the grouping described in the financial state-

ments . The “Companies and entrepreneurs” and “Large

enterprises” categories presented in the financial state-

ments have been combined into a single category, which is

presented as “Corporate clients” in the table below . The

effect of the change is marginal: the expected credit loss

presented for the “Companies and entrepreneurs” item in

the financial statements was around EUR 100,000 .  In

addition, the expected credit losses calculated for off-ba-

lance-sheet exposures are presented as a separate item

(EUR 1 .1 million) in the table below . In the financial state-

ments, the expected credit losses related to off-balance-

sheet exposures were included in the relevant items .

Table 5: IAS 39 – IFRS 9 bridge calculation, taking the macroeconomic model into account  (EUR thousand)

Impairments, Expected
Credit Losses
(EUR thousand)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

31 Dec
2017

1 Jan 2018, before application of
macroeconomic model (ECL)

1 Jan 2018, after application of
macroeconomic model (ECL)

Stage
1

Stage
2

Stage
3

Total
IFRS 9

Stage
1

Stage
2

Stage
3

Total
IFRS 9

Retail secured lending 919   318   3 075   1 254   4 647   282   2 729   1 113   4 125

Retail unsecured lending 3 301   1 044   5 931   620   7 595   926   5 265   550   6 741

Investments - 823 - - 823 731 - - 731

Corporates 26 1 323 - 4 1 327 1 174 - 3 1 178

Corporates limited liabilities
housing companies

- 86 137 - 223 76 122 - 198

Off-balance-sheet exposures - 668 655 3 1 325 593 581 2 1 176

Total 4 247 4 261 9 797 1 881 15 939 3 783 8 697 1 670 14 149

Impairment during the review period is presented further

below (Note 8, Table 6) . In the future, the amount of

expected credit losses is expected to be highly responsive

to changes in economic forecasts . This may increase short-

term fluctuation in terms of performance .

ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IFRS 9

After the initial recognition, financial assets are measured

at amortised acquisition cost, fair value through compre-

hensive income statement items or fair value through profit

or loss . In connection with the original recognition, each

item included in financial assets is measured at fair value